

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 04-73650 and 04-75240**

---

**CALIFORNIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY, INC. and  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**MARCH 2, 2005**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITIONS BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. Events Leading To the Challenged Orders.....	5
C. The March 24 Order.....	7
D. June 9 Order.....	9
1. CPUC’s Rehearing Request.....	11
2. CARE’s Clarification Request.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. FERC REASONABLY INTERPRETED NGA § 3.....	24
A. FERC’S NGA § 3 Authority Extends To LNG Facilities.....	25
B. EAct’s Passage Did Not Rescind FERC’s Authority.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
C.    Automatic Approval Applies To Imported Gas, Not To Facilities....	29
D.    Congress Was Aware FERC Exercised Authority Over Facilities....	32
III.    FERC’S AUTHORITY PREEMPTS STATE AUTHORITY OVER SES’S TERMINAL FACILITIES.....	34
A.    The Ruling Here Is Consistent With Prior FERC Cases.....	34
B.    FERC Will Fully Examine and Mitigate All Local Safety Concerns.....	37
C.    Other Concerns Can Be Addressed By FERC.....	39
IV.    THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR CARE’S ISSUES.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	23
<i>California Dept. of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.2d 906 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Cia Mexicana de Gas v. FPC</i> , 167 F.2d 804 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1948).....	27
<i>Davis v. United States EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 965 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Distrigas Corp. v. FPC</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 834 (1974).....	13, 14, 21, 25, 26, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>Hemp Industries v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 357 F.3d 1012 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>High Country Resources v. FERC</i> , 255 F.3d 741 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	29
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 768 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	33, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**COURT CASES:**

**PAGE**

*West Virginia PSC v. U.S. DOE*,  
681 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....15, 26, 29, 32, 33, 34
